EMERGENCY

RDH

- 2023

AUTHORIZING the City Manager to accept an in-kind donation of goods and services provided by Cincinnati Firefighters Union Local 48, valued at approximately \$750, for the purpose of presenting a reception for incoming Fire Chief Frank McKinley, to be held on October 6, 2023, at the Cincinnati Fire Museum, to introduce incoming Fire Chief McKinley to members of the Cincinnati community.

WHEREAS, incoming Fire Chief Frank McKinley will be sworn in as the next Cincinnati Fire Chief on October 6, 2023, at the Cincinnati Fire Museum, with a reception to follow for Chief McKinley and guests, including members of the public, community stakeholders, and representatives of the Cincinnati Fire Department; and

WHEREAS, as in prior years, Cincinnati Firefighters Union Local 48 has generously agreed to pay for costs associated with the reception for the new Fire Chief, at a cost of approximately \$750 for in-kind donations of goods and services for a reception including cake and light bites; and

WHEREAS, the donation does not require matching funds, and there are no additional FTEs/full time equivalents associated with this donation; and

WHEREAS, acceptance of this in-kind donation is in accordance with the "Collaborate" goal to "[w]ork in synergy with the Cincinnati community" and strategy to "[u]nite our communities" as described on pages 209-211 of Plan Cincinnati (2012); now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to accept an in-kind donation of goods and services from Cincinnati Firefighters Union Local 48, valued at approximately \$750, for the purpose of presenting a reception for incoming Fire Chief Frank McKinley, to be held on October 6, 2023, at the Cincinnati Fire Museum.

Section 2. That the proper City officials are authorized to do all things necessary and proper to carry out the terms of the donation and Section 1.

Clerk